

IN THE COURT OF THE SPECIAL JUDGE,
THIRD COURT, SURI, BIRBHUM.

Present: Shri A.K. Mukherjee,
Sessions Judge, Birbhum.
In Charge of Judge, Special(Electricity Act) Court, 3rd Court, Suri, Birbhum

Special(E) Case No. 351 of 2019

Order No. 07
dt. 30-07-2020

The record is put up before me today along with a prisoner's petition of accused Mokibur Rahaman in connection with Paikar PS Case No. 135 of 2019 dated 25-07-2019 and in connection with Spl(E) Case No. 351 of 2019 under section 135(1)(a) of I.E. Act, duly forwarded by the Superintendent District Correctional Home, Suri. In his application accused stated that he has been granted bail in this case but as he is unable to arrange for his sureties to furnish the bail bond under the pandemic situation, he may be permitted to deposit cash amount equivalent to his bond amount in judicial cash by his family members for the purpose of his release.

The Public Prosecutor/Public Prosecutor- in -charge declined to get himself apprised of the prisoner's petition on the ground that members of Suri Bar Association are observing cease work.

Perused the previous order dated 28-07-2020 passed by Sri Dharani Adhikary, Judge Special (E) Court in charge whereby he granted interim bail of Rs. 1000/- to the petitioner/accused with one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Suri, Birbhum id to J/C.

On perusal of the record, it appears that the accused Mokibur Rahaman has deposited Rs. 52,500/- before WBSEDCL under money receipt No. 3397857.

I take judicial notice of the fact that due to the prevailing pandemic situation, the petitioner may have difficulty in arranging for sureties to submit bail bond.

Under such circumstances, in view of the provision under section 445 of Cr.PC, accused Mokibur Rahaman is permitted to deposit Rs. 1000/- in judicial cash for the purpose of his release on interim bail up to 01-09-2020 to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Suri, Birbhum.

The prisoner's petition is disposed of.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Suri, Birbhum to whose satisfaction, the accused may be released on depositing the cash amount.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sd/- A.K. Mukherjee
Judge,
Special Court (E)
3rd Court, Suri, Birbhum in charge

Sd/- A.K. Mukherjee`
Judge,
Special Court (E)
3rd Court, Suri, Birbhum in charge.